Installation Instructions

B

Planning Advice

1.
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Any aperture in the window between public and service side will affect the
performance of the system.
The more enclosed the counter, the better the system will perform.

The loudspeaker should be placed as near to the listener’s ear as possible.
The microphone should be as near to the speaker’s mouth as possible,
but as far from the loudspeaker as circumstances allow.

Loudspeaker/public side (from the ground): at the side 1,50-1,60 m,overhead max.2,10 m
Microphone/public side (from the ground): 1,30 - 1,50 m,
minimum distance between microphone and loudspeaker: 0,5 m

Speaking distance to the microphone:

Service side: 10 - 30 cm

Public side:

e omnidirectional microphone (40.005.017/40.005.053): max. 50 cm
e directional microphone (40.005.050/40.005.051): max. 30 cm

e directional microphone 40.005.020: max. 50 cm

microphone
40.005.020
highly vandal proof



. Installation

of the
central unit
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1.2

Install the RJ45 socket/s (1 socket for each public side position)

Screw the central unit provisionally on the wall or under the
desk (4 screws).

. Installation

of
components
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2.2

“d!lxi

[

Install the microphones and loudspeakers and connect them to
the RJ45 socket (pict. 1). Link the RJ45 socket (Bu1 ) with the
central unit (jack public) via patch cable (pict. 2).

OPTIONS: Connect any additional equipment, e. g. call button,
gong, relay box, loop (induction rod) also to the RJ45 socket
(see page 19). Link the RJ45 socket (Bu2) with the central unit
(jack loop) via patch cable.

Link the microphone loudspeaker unit (jack 1) with the central
unit (jack service) via patch cable (pict. 2).

OPTION: Headset/Handset

Link the microphone loudspeaker unit (jack 2) with the central
unit (jack headset) via patch cable and *connect the headset/
handset to the microphone loudspeaker unit (jack £3).

* Not applicable if the headset/handset is connected directly to
the central unit (jack headset).

Connect the power supply to the central unit (DC jack) (pict.2).
‘“‘ 1 ] | }
Bu2

o 1

loudspeaker

) optional loop
microphone (induction rod)
367 4 5service 3 6 public
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3. Adjustment
The potentiometers are located at the rear of the central unit. They have been pre-set
at the factory and do not need to be adjusted under normal conditions. Do not turn
potentiometers before the system has been installed and is in working order.
If potentiometers need to be set, use a 2.5 mm (not smaller than 2 mm) flat blade
screwdriver. For readjustment/optimisation proceed as follows:

3.1 Remove the central unit and place it on the table for comfortable adjustment.
3.2 Push button @ to switch the system on. The green led lights up.

Note:

Max. volume (100 %) is reached slightly before feedback. This volume can be
distributed between service and and public side (e. g. 40 % service side, 60 %
public side).

3.3 Volume/Service Side:
Tune potentiometer i whilst somebody is speaking on the public side.

3.4 Volume/Public Side:
Tune potentiometer ¢’ whilst somebody is speaking on the service side.

3.5 Place your hand about 4 cm over the center hole of the microphone on the service
side. Feedback must be avoided!

3.6 The sensitivity of the service/public side microphone is adjusted in our factory.
It should only be changed in case of extreme acoustical conditions, e. g. in case of
high ambient noise levels on the public side.

3.7 Tune the potentiometers of additionally connected components, e. g. further public
positions, headset etc.

3.8 Suspend and definitely screw the central unit.
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Instructions de montage

Indications pour lI'intégration

20

Chaque ouverture du guichet entre le c6té service et le coté public peut influencer
I’efficacité acoustique.

Plus la séparation physique est compléte, meilleure sera la performance de
I'interphonie.

Placer le haut-parleur aussi prés que possible de |"oreille de celui qui écoute et
le microphone aussi prés que possible de la bouche de celui qui parle et aussi
éloigné que possible du haut-parleur.

Haut-parleur/c6té public (hauteur du sol): sur le cété 1,50 - 1,60 m,
au-dessus de la téte max. 2,10 m

Microphone/cété public (hauteur du sol): 1,30 - 1,50 m

distance minimum entre microphone et haut-parleur: 0,5 m.

Distance de parole au micro:

coté service: 10 - 30 cm

cété public:

e microphone omnidirectionnel (40.005.017/40.005.053): max. 50 cm
e microphone directionnel (40.005.050/40.005.051): max. 30 cm

e microphone directionnel 40.005.020: max. 50 cm

g
P haut-parleur
"_7_ - s F max. 2,10 m
A

réglette dinduction ou
1,50 - 1,60 m E
microphone D:'I |, haut-parleur encastré/
40.005.017 [ 117 1,50-1,60m saillie
ou 40.005.053/054 il
1,30- 1,50 m %
microphone ';';7_L
40.005.050/051 A Doy 2 micropho

(en cas de bruit de fond élevé) 40.005.020

extrémement antivandale




‘Jf!,i

. Montage 1.1 Installer la/les prise/s RJ45 (1 prise par position public)
de
I'unité centrale 1.2 Visser |'unité centrale avec 4 vis sous la table ou contre le mur
. Branchement 2.1 |Installer tous les microphones et haut-parleurs et les brancher
des a la prise RJ45 (fig. 1). Relier la prise RJ45 (Bu1) a I'unité
composants centrale (prise public) par cable patch (fig.2).
OPTIONS: Brancher de méme tout équipement additionnel, p.ex.
touche d’appel, carillon digital, relais, réglette d’induction a la
prise RJ45 (voir page 23) . Relier la prise RJ45 (Bu2) a I'unité
centrale (prise loop) par cable patch.
2.2 Relier le pupitre micro/haut-parleur (prise 1) a I'unité centrale

(prise service) par cable patch (fig. 2).

OPTION: micro-casque/combiné

Relier le pupitre micro/haut-parleur (prise 2) a I'unité centrale
(prise micro-casque) par cable patch et *brancher le micro-
casque/ combiné a la prise £? du pupitre micro/haut-parleur.
*Ne s applique pas au cas ou le micro-casque/combiné est
branché directement a |'unité centrale (prise micro-casque).

Brancher I"alimentation a I'unité centrale (prise DC power) (fig. 2).
‘“i | ] 1 j
- .

Bu1 1 u
) e E—

Haut-parleur

45

i Option malentendant
Microphone (réglette d’induction) 21
367 4 5service 3 6 public



3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8
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Réglage

Les potentiométres se trouvent a I'arriére de |'unité centrale. Dans un premier temps,
mettre |"appareil en service en maintenant les pré-réglages usine. Aprés avoir vérifié
les fonctions de |"appareil, vous pouvez étre amené a optimiser les réglages avec un
tournevis de 2,5 mm (pas inférieur @ 2 mm) de la maniére suivante:

Décrocher I'unité centrale et la poser sur la table pour un réglage confortable.
Mettre le systéme en marche par la touche ©. La led verte s allume.

Remarque:

Le volume maximum possible (100 %) est atteint avant I'apparition de |'effet larsen.
Ce volume peut étre réparti entre les cotés service et public (par ex. cété service 40 %,
coté public 60 %).

Réglage du potentiométre/coté service:

Régler le potentiométre SEEUR pendant que |'on parle du cété public.

Réglage du potentiomeétre/coté public:
Régler le potentiométre PL‘aB pendant que |'on parle du coté service.

Pour vérifier le réglage, mettre la main a environ 4 cm au dessus du microphone du coté
service. L installation ne doit pas siffler!

La sensibilité du micro cbté service/public est réglée a I'usine et ne doit étre corrigée
qu’en cas de circonstances acoustiques extrémes, p. ex. bruit de fond élevé du cote
public.

En cas de branchement de composants additionnels, p. ex. positions publics
supplémentaires, micro-casque etc., régler les potentiométres correspondants.

Accrocher I'unité centrale et la visser définitivement.
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Notizen / Memo / Notes

Clarson Apparatebau GmbH e Zeppelinstralle 4 ¢ D-78083 Dauchingen
Tel. +49 (0)7720 /9956 - 0 o Fax +49 (0)7720 /9956 - 22
E-mail: clarson@clarson.de, http://www.clarson.de

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten. Technical modifications reserved.
Sous réserve de modifications techniques.




